



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/KAN.1/2021 Complainant/ appellant : Mangal Sing Lekthe

Respondent : SPIO, O/o the Deputy Director of Tourism, Diphu.

Date of hearing : 19.02.2021

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 19.02.2021

1. The petitioner Sri Mangal Sing Lekthe is absent. However, he has sent an email dated 19.2.2021 stating that no information has been received by him. The public authority to be represented by the SPIO, O/o the Deputy Director of Tourism, Diphu, Karbi Anglong is also absent. However, the Deputy Director of Tourism, Diphu has submitted a written statement dated 17.2.2021 stating the sought for information has been furnished to the petitioner on 19.9.2020.

- 2. In light of it, the Commission directs the petitioner to collect the copy of letter dated 19.9.2020 from the Deputy Director Tourism, Diphu if the letter is not received by him. The Deputy Director of Tourism is also directed to send RTI correspondences through Registered Post or Messenger whether the signature of the receipt should be available.
- 3. With the above direction, the complaint petition dated 5.1.2021 is disposed off.

Sd/-

(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KAN.1/2021

Dtd. 19.2.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Director of Tourism, Diphu, Karbi Anglong, Assam, PIN-782460 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Director of Tourism, Station Road, Guwahati for information.
- 3. Sri Mangal Sing Lekthe, Rongmarjong, Mentilla Area, Ward No-5, PO- Diphu Govt. College, Karbi Anglong, PIN-782462 for information
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Joint Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission